THE EFFECT OF DIFFERENT SOIL AMENDMENT
TOWARDS BIRD EYES CHILI (Capsicum frutescens)

AHMAD FIRHAT BIN AHMAD LOTFI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology
In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2016



This Final Year Project Report entitled “The Effect of Different Soil Amendment
towards Bird Eyes Chili (Capsicum frutescens)” was submitted by Ahmad Firhat
bin Ahmad Lotfi, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of
Bachelor of Biology (Hons) in the Faculty of Applied Sciences and was approved

by

APPROVAL SHEET

PM Mohd Noor Bin Ramlan
Supervisor
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

Ilyani binti Yaacob.

Project Coordinator

Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi Mara
72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan

Date:

Dr. Aishah binti Abu Shah
Head of programme

Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan




TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Objectives of Study
1.4 Significance of Study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1  Soil Amendment.
2.2 Green Manure

2.3 Biochar

2.4  Animal manure

25 Rice straw

2.6 Capsicum frutescens

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1  Materials
3.1.1 Planting material
3.1.2  Chili seed.
3.1.3 Biochar.
3.1.4 Bagasse.
3.1.5 Cowdung
3.1.6 Rice straw
3.2  Methods
3.2.1 Medium preparation
3.2.2 Preparation of Bird eyes chili (Capsicum frutescens) in
poly bags.
3.2.3 Plowing and weeding

Page
ii
vi

vii
viii

[, 1 NG NQENEEN

13

13
13
13
13
14
14
14
14
14

15
16



3.3

Analysis of Data

3.3.1 Height of seedling (cm)
3.3.2  Number of leaves

3.3.3 Length of leaves (cm)
3.3.4 Width of leaves (cm)
3.3.5 Length of root (cm)
3.3.6  Hypothesis

3.3.7 Statistical analysis
3.3.8 Tukey’s range test

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6

Height of plant
Number of leaves
Width of leaves
Length of leaves
Length of root
Discussion

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

17
17
17
17
17
17
17
18
18

19

19
21
22
23
24
25

27

28
31
57



ABSTRACT

Soil amendment is one of the important elements to enhance the development of
plant. Capsicum frutescens was chosen as their adaptation toward environment
and soil is very unlikely or in other words very hard to grow. Capsicum frutescens
is known as bird eye chili which encompasses high ascorbic acid and acts as an
antioxidant as it helps reduce cancer cell. Biochar, rice straw, baggase, and cow
dung are several type of soil amendment reported could encourage the
development of the plant. According to the result, biochar having the highest
parameter compared to other treatment. The highest mean for height of plant with
average 9.358 and the lowest is rice straw with mean 3.323. For number of leaves,
biochar had the highest mean with average 5.35 and the lowest is rice straw with
mean 1.63. For the length of leaves, biochar had the highest mean with average
3.090 followed by baggase, cow dung, control, and the lowest is rice straw with
mean 0.952. The length of root, biochar had the highest mean with average 8.57
and the lowest is rice straw with mean 3.71. During the 6 weeks of this project,
there was no chili fruit grew. The chili fruit was expected to grow in week 15. The
height of plant, width of leaves, length of leaves, number of leaves, and length of
root was measured to differentiate the effect between them. There was a
significant different between the treatment. The ability of biochar itself can
capable to aid the growth of the plant. On top of that, this project could be one of
the benchmark for the entire researcher in such biochar as the soil amendment to
save cost and the best amendment for all the crop production.





