# THE EFFECT OF DIFFERENT SOIL AMENDMENT TOWARDS BIRD EYES CHILI (Capsicum frutescens)

### AHMAD FIRHAT BIN AHMAD LOTFI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology In the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

**JANUARY 2016** 

#### APPROVAL SHEET

This Final Year Project Report entitled "The Effect of Different Soil Amendment towards Bird Eyes Chili (*Capsicum frutescens*)" was submitted by Ahmad Firhat bin Ahmad Lotfi, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Biology (Hons) in the Faculty of Applied Sciences and was approved by

PM Mohd Noor Bin Ramlan Supervisor Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Ilyani binti Yaacob. Project Coordinator Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi Mara 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan Dr. Aishah binti Abu Shah Head of programme Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date:		

## TABLE OF CONTENT

			Page
ACE	KNOWL	EDGEMENT	iii
	TABLE OF CONTENT		
	Γ OF TA		iv vi
	r of fi		vii
LIST	Γ OF AE	BBREVIATIONS	viii
ABS	TRACT		ix
ABS	TRAK		X
CHA	APTER 1	1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Backs	ground of Study	1
1.2	_	em Statement	4
1.3	Objec	tives of Study	4
1.4	Signif	icance of Study	5
CHA	APTER 2	2 LITERATURE REVIEW	6
2.1	Soil A	amendment.	6
2.2		Manure	7
2.3			9
2.4		al manure	10
2.5			11
2.6	Capsi	cum frutescens	12
CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY		13	
3.1	Mater		13
		Planting material	13
		Chili seed.	13
	3.1.3		13
	3.1.4	$\mathcal{C}$	14
	3.1.5	<u> </u>	14
2.2	3.1.6	Rice straw	14
3.2	Metho		14
	3.2.1 3.2.2	Medium preparation  Proparation of Rind axes chili (Cansigum frutescens) in	14
	3.2.2	Preparation of Bird eyes chili ( <i>Capsicum frutescens</i> ) in poly bags.	15
	3.2.3	Plowing and weeding	16

3.3	Analy	sis of Data	17
	3.3.1	Height of seedling (cm)	17
	3.3.2	Number of leaves	17
	3.3.3	Length of leaves (cm)	17
	3.3.4	Width of leaves (cm)	17
	3.3.5	Length of root (cm)	17
	3.3.6	Hypothesis	17
	3.3.7	Statistical analysis	18
	3.3.8	Tukey's range test	18
СНА	PTER 4	4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION	19
4.1	Heigh	t of plant	19
4.2	Numb	per of leaves	21
4.3	Width	22	
4.4	Length of leaves		
4.5	Length of root		
4.6	Discu	25	
СНА	PTER 5	5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	27
CITI	ED REF	ERENCES	28
APPENDICES			31
CURRICULUM VITAE			57

#### **ABSTRACT**

Soil amendment is one of the important elements to enhance the development of plant. Capsicum frutescens was chosen as their adaptation toward environment and soil is very unlikely or in other words very hard to grow. Capsicum frutescens is known as bird eye chili which encompasses high ascorbic acid and acts as an antioxidant as it helps reduce cancer cell. Biochar, rice straw, baggase, and cow dung are several type of soil amendment reported could encourage the development of the plant. According to the result, biochar having the highest parameter compared to other treatment. The highest mean for height of plant with average 9.358 and the lowest is rice straw with mean 3.323. For number of leaves, biochar had the highest mean with average 5.35 and the lowest is rice straw with mean 1.63. For the length of leaves, biochar had the highest mean with average 3.090 followed by baggase, cow dung, control, and the lowest is rice straw with mean 0.952. The length of root, biochar had the highest mean with average 8.57 and the lowest is rice straw with mean 3.71. During the 6 weeks of this project, there was no chili fruit grew. The chili fruit was expected to grow in week 15. The height of plant, width of leaves, length of leaves, number of leaves, and length of root was measured to differentiate the effect between them. There was a significant different between the treatment. The ability of biochar itself can capable to aid the growth of the plant. On top of that, this project could be one of the benchmark for the entire researcher in such biochar as the soil amendment to save cost and the best amendment for all the crop production.